

No. 19-1257

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HONEST ELECTIONS  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
TIFFANY H. BATES  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

June 1, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Court should grant certiorari  
because the scope of Section 2’s results  
test is a critically important issue that  
has repeatedly evaded this Court’s  
review..... 4

II. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of  
Section 2’s results test is untenable ..... 9

A. The Constitution gives states  
broad leeway to adopt common-  
sense election integrity measures ..... 9

B. If Section 2 requires invalidation  
of neutral state laws without proof  
of intentional discrimination, then  
the statute exceeds Congress’  
enforcement power..... 12

C. If Section’s 2’s results test  
requires states to pervasively  
consider race in crafting election  
laws, it also conflicts with the  
Equal Protection Clause..... 18

D.	At a minimum, this Court should interpret Section 2 to require a substantial disparate impact and evidence that the challenged law caused the disparate impact.....	19
III.	The Court should also consider, and reverse, the Ninth Circuit’s finding of discriminatory intent.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>Allen v. Waller County</i> , No. 4:18-cv-3985 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....	9
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	3, 14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	1, 13, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15, 20
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	12, 13, 14

<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 10, 23
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014) .....	16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 16, 21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	19
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-cv-24 (W.D. Va 2020).....	9
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2009).....	19
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 2019 WL 4145547 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019).....	6
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6, 16

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Navajo Nation v. Hobbs</i> , No. 3:18-cv-8329 (D. Ariz. 2019) .....	9
<i>N.E. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Cooper</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1034 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....	9
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrary</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrary</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	17
<i>North Carolina v. North Carolina State Conference of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017).....	7
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5, 16
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	18
<i>Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6, 16

<i>Ohio Org. Collab. v. Husted</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 708 (S.D. Ohio), <i>rev'd</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	5, 16
<i>One Wis. Inst. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	16
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	10
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	12
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	12, 14
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	22
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	10

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	14
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	9
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:20-cv-438 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	9
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	20
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	14
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12, 17, 20

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. 1 § 4 ..... 10  
52 U.S.C. §10301(a)..... 1, 13

**Other Authorities**

ACLU, *The Case for Restoring and Updating  
the Voting Rights Act* (2019)..... 4  
Carter-Baker Commission, Report of the  
Comm’n on Federal Election Reform (2005)... 11, 23  
Federalist No. 59 (A. Hamilton) (Clinton  
Rossiter, ed. 1961)..... 10  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Section  
2 of the Civil Rights Act, [bit.ly/2XGRyuW](https://bit.ly/2XGRyuW) ..... 13
